8. Acquisition of AEG Power Solutions B.V.
On 10 September 2009, the Company acquired 100% of AEG Power Solutions BV (“AEG Power Solutions”). The transaction was structured
so that the AEG Power Solutions shareholders contributed their shares and options in AEG Power Solutions to Power Solutions Holdings
BV (“PSHBV”). The Company acquired PSHBV thereby acquiring all shares in AEG Power Solutions. At the same time all outstanding
options in AEG Power Solutions were deemed exercised and cancelled. PSHBV subsequently merged with and was absorbed into
Germany1 Acquisition BV (“G1BV”) a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

AEG Power Solutions is engaged in the design, developments, manufacture, marketing, sales and distribution of AC Power Control
systems, AC and DC power systems for a variety of industrial and communication applications.

The following table presents the (unaudited) pro-forma condensed statement of income as if the acquisition had occurred on
January 1, 2009.

Purchase Price AEG Power
Allocation Solutions results

Adjustment for for period Pro forma
In thousands of Euro Consolidated period Jan 1, 2009 January 1, 2009 consolidated
Unaudited results presented to 10 Sep, 2009 to Sep 10, 2009 results

Revenue1 103,836 - 295,598 399,434

Operating (loss) / profit1 (16,830) (22,974) 72,207 32,403

(Loss) / profit after tax1 (26,066) (16,018) 46,264 4,180

1 Relates to continuing operations only.

If the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2009, management estimate that combined revenue would have been €399.4 million,
combined operating profit €32.4 million and combined net income after taxes would have been €4.2 million. In determining these
pro-forma amounts, management has assumed that the fair value adjustments that arose on the date of acquisition would have been the
same if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2009. An assumed income tax rate of 30% has been used in calculating the post tax
effect of the purchase price allocation adjustments.

[…]

and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to
provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement,
whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the
presentation of information in the financial statements.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2009 and of the Group’s loss for the year
then ended;

• are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union; and

• comply with The Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008.

Robert A. Hutchinson
For and on behalf of KPMG Channel Islands Limited
Chartered Accountants

April 7, 2010

Appendix I
Pro-forma combined statement of income (unaudited)1,2

2009 2009 2009 2008 2008 2008
AEG Power AEG Power

In thousands of Euro Solutions Germany1 Combined Solutions Germany1 Combined

Continuing operations
Revenue 399,434 - 399,434 342,836 - 342,836

Cost of sales (250,862) - (250,862) (227,454) - (227,454)

Gross profit 148,572 148,572 115,382 115,382

Selling,general and administrative expenses (55,923) (1,522) (57,445) (54,010) (351) (54,361)

Research and development expenses (6,996) - (6,996) (6,661) - (6,661)

Other (expenses) / income (4,093) - (4,093) 943 - 943

Profit from operating activities 81,560 (1,522) 80,038 55,654 (351) 55,303

Net finance (expense) / income (2,112) (11,420) (13,532) (3,839) 19,216 15,377

Profit / (loss) before income tax 79,448 (12,942) 66,506 51,815 18,865 70,680

Income tax expense (29,114) - (29,114) (15,866) - (15,866)

Profit / (loss) from continuing operations 50,334 (12,942) 37,392 35,949 18,865 54,814

Discontinued operation
(Loss) from discontinued operation (8,806) - (8,806) (9,737) - (9,737)

Profit / (loss) for the year 41,528 (12,942) 28,586 26,212 18,865 45,077

Earnings per share3

Basic earnings per share 0.60 0.95

Diluted earnings per share 0.56 0.38

Continuing operations
Basic earnings per share 0.79 1.15

Basic earnings per share excluding warrants3 1.11 0.83

Diluted earnings per share 0.67 0.50

1 The table shows the income statement of AEG and the Company for 2008 and 2009 on a full year basis excluding the effects of purchase price accounting (eg the
amortisation of intangible assets identified on acquisition of AEG). It assumes that had AEG been consolidated since 2008 there would have been no other consolidation
adjustments required.

2 In 2008 Germany1 was not incorporated until May 2008 while AEG existed for the whole year. The combined statement of income above includes AEG for the whole of 2008